deposit (the
“Deposit”) of the
formal agreement
(the “Formal
Agreement”) in
relation to proposed
acquisition (the
“Proposed
Acquisition”) in the
event that the
Formal Agreement
is entered into; and

Fully utilized as:

1. Approximately HK$150.0
million has been applied
for the payment of the
Deposit, and

2. General working
capital of the
Group

2. Approximately HK$6.8
million was used to settle
professional fees and the
remaining was applied to
general administrative
expenses of the Group.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising

exercises in the past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

— 8 —

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement

and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change in

the share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and

completion of the Placing) are set out below for illustration purpose:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%

Mr. Yeung Chi Hang
(“Mr. Yeung”)(Note 1) 125,000,000 15.91 125,000,000 13.26

Mr. Cheng Tun Nei 80,378,816 10.23 80,378,816 8.53

Public Shareholders:
- The Placees — — 157,142,418 16.66
- Others 580,333,274 73.86 580,333,274 61.55

Total 785,712,090 100.00 942,854,508 100.00

Note

1. Mr. Yeung is an executive Director of the Company.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them

below unless the context otherwise requires:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” any day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public
holiday) on which banks in Hong Kong are generally
open for business

“Company” China Environmental Resources Group Limited (Stock
Code: 1130), a company incorporated in Cayman
Islands with limited liability and the Shares of which
have a primary listing on the main board of the Stock
Exchange and a secondary listing on the SGX-ST